IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS - S
TYLER DIVISION Y
IN RE: § I
§ CASE NO. 95-61034
TOMMY WINDHAM §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT, APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION,
AND REPORT OF PROPOSED DISTRIBUTION

Bob Anderson, Trustee of the estate of the above-named Debtor(s), certifies to the Court and United States
Trustee that the trustee has faithfully and properly fulfilled the duties of the office of the trustee, that the
trustee has examined all proofs of claim as appropriate under the proposed distribution, and that the
proposed distribution attached hereto is proper and consistent with the law and rules of the court. The
trustee applies for commissions and expenses set forth herein and states that they are reasonable and

proper.

Therefore, the trustee requests that the Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of

Proposed Distribution be approved. /\/
e 2/
pate: 2 /" 77 /2{ (/L/é"‘
Trustee

************************************************************************

REVIEWED BY THE UNITED STATES TRUSTEE

I have reviewed the Trustee's Final Report, Application for Compensation, and Report of Proposed
Distribution.

United States Trustee

Date: /&1/ ;// By: /////(//




SCHEDULE A-1

FINAL ACCOUNT AS OF: 08/17/99

A.

RECEIPTS

DISBURSEMENTS

(1) Secured Creditors

(2)  Administrative Expenses

(3)  Priority Creditors

4) Other - return to Debtor per order #247 EOD 3/26/99
TOTAL DISBURSEMENTS

BALANCE ON HAND

$4,610.32

0.00
0.00
0.00

3,000.00

A
W
o
S
)
e

K-

o
—_—
N
—
]
|8
|\

W—




%00°0

a3adNo3ISNN HOA
a3U3IA0D3H INIOH3d

%0L %09 %0S %O0F %O0E€ %0T %0t %0

%L0°59
%00°0
%000
%000
%00°0
%CT L
%000
%000
%000
%000
%00°0
%91 T}
%SS°S

%00°001

000 18'918°¢81
aivd aamonv
SWIV1O d3dNd3ASNN SWIV1O a3dN23ASNN
00'000'€ (D13 'H0183a 0L NYN1IHEIHLO
000 aivd SWiv1O d3d4NO3SNN
000 AIvd SNIVIO ALIFJOIEd
000 aivd SWiv1D d3¥No3s
000 S1S0D ¥31dVHO JOldd
G8'€6.L (D13 'SAXVL)SISNILX3 31Vv1s3
000 S1S00 1d4N03D
000 $334 TIWYNOISS340dd J3HLO
000 S334 ASNHOLLY ¥3HL10
000 S3SNIdX3 TYNOISSI40Ud S.NAIL
000 $334 TYNOISSIH04Hd SWHI-
08099 S3ASNIALX3 S.331SNdL
19'65¢ NOISSINWOD S.331sNdl
:SASNIAX3 31v1iSs3
Z€019'v$ '81d1303Y 1v10l

‘3NOONI 31vls3

'SINIWWOD

A¥VWNNS 3SVO 1¥0d3d

66-20-60 :q3A0YddY 1sn A1va
vE0L9-56 ‘HALWNN ASVO

AWNOL ‘WVYHANIM ‘INVN 3SYO
NOSHIANYV ‘331sNdl

TVNI4 S.331SNdL



[A W)

WV v¥:60 6661/.1/80 ‘PSjUld

Y4 000 000 00061 ONIHLOTO 8
vd 000 000 00°002Z'€ SONIHSINENL ¥ SA00D dTOHIASNOH L
vd 000 000 00°000°02 (ALIMND3S SY a39a31d) ad 9
vd 000 000 00009 1INNODDV ONMODIHD S
V4 000 000 0006 ANVH NO HSVD 14
*1SIYALINI a3INHOOV
SN1d 00G6'1$ NivLi3y OL 331SNdlL ANV Sd33o0dd
3vS JHL 40 000'e$ INIFD3H Ol H0193d
"66/92/€ QO3 L-Lvc# INIWNITLLAS 3IA0YEddY
OL NOILOW 9ONILNYHD H¥3a¥0 ‘66/G¢/2 Q314 INVS
IAOYddY OL NOILOW ‘LINIW3ITLL3S OL1NI g3H31IN3
H01830 ANV 331SNdLl NO a3and N339 LON
QavH TILLS 66/52/2 40 SY HOIHM L6/2C/6 NO vidL
M3N 304 NOILOW v a3714 ¥01934 “Y3IAIMOH
‘(g6re/y 11LNN Q.03 1ON SanNn4d) 8e/yz/2 Ao3
H3IAYO0 OL INVNSUNd G108 "L6/CL/6 Qo3 ¥3ado
A9 AINIVLISNS SYM NOILdWIX3 OL NOI123rdo
S, 331SNYL ‘1dWIX3 AINIVIO ATIVNIOIHO
V4 00°00S'v 00°000'S 00'000'02 X1 ‘SNIHLY ‘STUOV ¥ ANY dOHS €
\E| 000 000 00'005'9¢€ %1 ‘SNIHLY ‘€ "1d - @v3a1iS3aInCH 4
vd Ze0LL V/N 000 (n) g3NyV3a LSIHILNI L
sjessy Bulurewsy ‘uopueqe (9)¥5s8=va (s1800 12410 PUE # 4o
JO anjeA ssolH ajeis3 ayl -uopueqe (e)¥s58=vO ‘suondwex3y ‘sudln ssaT] sanjeA
H(vd) paJsajsiuiupy AQ paA1aoay pauopueqy ‘aaysna] Ag pauiwiajeg oniea) pajnpayasun (fedouid (n) panpayasun puy pa|npayss}
K|in4 19ssyY spun4/ajes Auadoad anjeA }aN pajewnsy juonnad uonduosaq }@ssy
9 S 14 € Z b
19)e( Jeg swie|d 66/.1/80 :Buipu3 pouad
16/2L/90  :oled Bunasn (B)ipes "ONI NOILYLHOdSNVYL WYHANIM
(2) 26/£1/G0 :(9) pepaAuod Jo (3) paiid ANWOL 'WYHANIM owieN ase)
uosiapuy qog (0BYLEQ) :@dIsnIL d9 $£019-G6  MoqunN 9sed
SISE) JISSY
110day pue pioday Apaadoad dje)sy [enplalpug
“ | ebed [RELN |

o] W



GTixeo

UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT

Eastern District of Texas
Tyler Division

IN RE: Case No.: 95 - 61034

Tommy Windham
Debtor(s). Chapter: 7

Notice of Entry of Order

Please Take Notice that an Order (document 247-1) was entered on the docket on March 26, 1999,

Order Granting [242-1] Application To Compromise
Controversy With Tommy Windham by Bob Anderson .

Dated: 03/26/99 James D. Tokoph
Clerk, U.S. Bankruptcy Court

NOTICE
Please be informed that noticing procedures have changed for this court. This notice is
being served in lieu of the actual order. Should any further action be contemplated on
(his matter, the actual order should be referenced.

Copies of the actual order may be obtained by contacting one of the following:

Grace Document Service (800)561-5405
Inmanet, Inc. (800)333-8818

(huck® 10
L//‘?/q?.

000581



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: §
. § CASE NO. 95-61034
TOMMY WINDHAM §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

ORDER APPROVING COMPROMISE
AND SETTLEMENT WITH DEBTOR. TOMMY WINDHAM

Trustee's Motion to Approve Compromise and Settlement with Tommy Windham,
having been presented to the Court, and the Court finding that notice having been properly given
and that no objection having been timely made, and it further appearing that the Motion should
be granted.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED AND DECREED that the Trustee is authorized to settle
the claim described in Trustee's Motion by paying to Tommy Windham the sum of $3,000.00

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that as a part of the settlement Trustee is authorized to
deliver to Debtor the sum of $3,000.

SIGNED this the day of , , 1999.

JUDGE PRESIDING
Submitted By:

Bob Anderson

P. O. Box 3343
Longview, Texas 75606
903-757-2868

ORDER APPROVING COMPROMISE AND SETTLEMENT WITH DEBTOR TOMMY WINDHAM - Page 1
8441\P Comp & Settle M&Q\ci



SCHEDULE B

APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION

COMPUTATION OF COMMISSIONS (cases filed after 10/22/94)

Total Receipts $1.610.32
Less (5,000.00)
Balance 0.00
Less (45,000.00)
Balance 0.00
Less (950,000.00)
Balance 0.00

UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES
Recording Fees

Premium on Trustee's Bond

25% of First $5,000 $

402 .58

10% of next $45,000 §

0.00

5% of next $950,000 $

0.00

3% of Remaining Balance $

0.00

TOTAL COMMISSIONS

Necessary Travel (2 trips to Tyler, attend hearings - 80 @ .26/mile)

Paraprofessional

Clerical and Stenographic (exhibit attached
Photocopy (1,112 @ .10 each)
Supplies/Stationery

Delivery Costs (actual postage)
Distribution Expenses

Long Distance Telephone Charges

Parking and Toll

14.5 hours @ $40)

Other Expenses (record retrieval - copy of Order #237)

TOTAL UNREIMBURSED EXPENSES

$

402.58

0.00

0.00

20.80

0.00

580.00

111.20

0.00

99.40

0.00

56.65

0.00

15.00

883.05




Records:

Trustee did not take possession of business or personal
records of the debtor.

Notice given debtor on to pick up business
or personal records in hands of Trustee.



Tommy Windham
Case No. 95-61034

Page 1

CLERICAL & STENOGRAPHIC

6/30/97 .10 | Letter to Bankruptcy Clerk forwarding Objection to Exemption;

8/27/97 .10 | Letter to Bankruptcy Clerk containing certification language forwarding Order
regarding Exemption

8/30/97 .50 | Set up notebook files for asset administration;

9/10/97 1.00 | Review of numerous pleadings, documents and schedules and post assets and
other case information to management system,

10/15/97 .10 { Update Form I;

10/16/97 .40 | Review of file; Locate realtor for area; Telephone conference with Don
Davis, Realtor.

10/24/97 .10 | Fax to Philip Palmer requesting further action on his proposal to pursue
claims of estate.

10/24/97 .20 | Letter to James Fields, lienholder of 4 acres, requesting information.

10/24/97 .20 | Download court docket via Pacer and review of same;

10/24/97 .20 | Telephone conference with Bankruptcy Clerk to confirm consolidation of
cases;

10/27/97 .10 | Telephone conference with Phillip Palmer’s office regarding 1994 Ford
pickup;

10/29/97 .40 | Telephone conference with James Fields regarding the 4 acres and shop;
Preparation of Memo to Trustee with facts provided by James Fields,
including directions to, opinion of vaiue, amount owed to Fields, taxes owed
on property, and Field’s expression of interest in purchasing the property.

11/19/97 .10 | Telephone conference with Peggy regarding pickup.

11/20/97 .70 | Preparation of matrix for use with motion to sell;

12/12/97 .10 | Telephone conference with Phillip Palmer’s office requesting information on
pickup. Calendar follow-up.

12/30/97 .20 | Telephone conference with Peggy of Phillip Palmer’s office regarding 1994
Ford pickup and memo to management system and file regarding same;

2/3/98 .20 | Telephone conference with James Fields;

2/3/98 .10 | Telephone conference with Phillip Palmer’s office regarding $4,500 purchase
price to be paid by Tommy D. Windham;

2/9/98 .20 | Telephone conference with James Fields;




Tommy Windham

Case No. 95-61034

Page 2

CLERICAL & STENOGRAPHIC

2/17/98 .20 | Telephone conference with Phillip Palmer’s office regarding non-receipt of
$4,500 purchase monies;

2/23/98 .10 | Telephone conference with James Fields;

2/25/98 .20 | Telephone conference with Mrs. Fields;

2/26/98 .20 | Telephone conference with Mrs. Fields regarding a second motion to sell and
letter to Bankruptcy Clerk forwarding same;

2/27/98 .20 | Telephone conference with James Fields regarding Trustee’s second motion to
sell 4 acres on same terms as previously agreed;

3/10/98 .10 | Receipt and review of Palmer’s Response to Trustee’s Motion to Sell in
Trustee’s absence;

3/20/98 .20 | Preparation of Withdrawal of second Motion to Sell for Trustee’s review and
signature;

3/20/98 .40 | Preparation of Trustee’s Deed to Tommy D. Windham;

3/30/98 .10 | Telephone conference with James Fields regarding Trustee’s second motion to
sell;

4/3/98 .10 | Preparation of Form W-9 for bank;

4/3/98 .20 | Preparation of deposit and post same;

4/3/98 .10 | Open bank account;

4/3/98 .10 | Set up financial file;

4/15/98 .20 | Post interest; Update Form 1 and Form 2; confirm balance;

5/11/98 .10 | Reconciliation of bank statement;

6/20/98 .10 | Reconciliation of bank statement;

7/21/98 .10 | Reconciliation of bank statement;

8/15/98 .10 | Reconciliation of barnk statement;

9/14/98 .10 | Reconciliation of bank statement;

10/5/98 .50 | Review of file; Review docket entries via Pacer; Telephone conference with
Clerk’s office to determine status (ruling has never been made on Debtor’s
Motion for New Trial which was filed 9/22/97).

10/12/98 .10 | Reconciliation of bank statement;




Tommy Windham
Case No. 95-61034

Page 3

CLERICAL & STENOGRAPHIC

10/15/98 .20 | Post interest; Update Form 1 and Form 2; Confirm balance;

11/20/98 .10 | Reconciliation of bank statement;

12/16/98 .10 | Reconciliation of bank statement;

1/19/99 .10 | Reconciliation of bank statement;

2/15/99 .10 | Reconciliation of bank statement;

3/5/99 .10 | Telephone conference with Michael Reed regarding status of case;

3/10/99 .20 | Letter to Phillip Palmer;

3/19/99 .10 | Reconciliation of bank statement;

3/29/99 .50 | Print claims register from PACER and prepare claim information for
Trustee’s review (no bar date set after conversion);

4/9/99 .20 | Receipt of Order Approving Compromise and Settlement; Preparation of
check to Debtor in the amount of $3,000 in accordance with same; Letter to
Phillip Palmer forwarding check;

4/14/99 .10 | Reconciliation of bank statement;

4/15/99 .20 | Post interest; Update Form 1 and Form 2; Confirm balance:

6/4/99 2.50 | Preparation of Final Report and Proposed Distribution and attached schedules,
including review of claims and posting/confirming same; preparation of
clerical and stenographic exhibit; posting expenses; post final interest to
money market account and transfer to deposit account; update property record
and cash receipts and disbursements and confirm balance; calculation of
Trustee's compensation and post same; preparation of Order approving
proposed distribution; letter for Trustee's signature to United States Trustee;

1.50 | Anticipated time in preparation of checks for final distribution; transmittal
letter to payees; monitoring file for all checks to clear; preparation of
supplemental final report and report of distribution; preparation of itemization
of distributions; letter for Trustee's signature to United States Trustee;
monitor file for payment of fee and archive file after closing.

14.50 | Hours @ $40 per hour = $ 580.00




1. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 507(a) (1)
Court Costs and Fees

2. 11 U.S.C Sec. 503(b) (1) (A)
Preservation of Estate

Transportation

Storage

Wages

Estates share FICA

Insurance

Upkeep

Other (itemize)

Y= MmEoQmy

3. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Post-Petition taxes and
related penalties

4. 11 U.S.C. Sec. 503(b)(2)
Compensation and
Reimbursement
A. Compensation of Trustee
B. Expenses of Trustee

5. Court Special Charges
(Excess Notices)

6. U.S. Trustee fees
7. Other (itemize)

Totals:

SCHEDULE C

EXPENSES OF ADMINISTRATION

(1) (2) (3) (4)
Amount Amount Previously
Claimed Allowed Paid Due
S 0.00 5 0.00 0.00 $ 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
¢.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
¢.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
¢.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
€.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
402.58 402.58 0.00 402.58
883.05 883.05 0.00 883.05
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
1,250.00 1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00
0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
$ 9,045.15 $ 9,045.15 0.00 $ 9,045.15




SCHEDULE D

SECURED CLAIMS
Claim Amount Amount Not Amount Previously

No. Claimed Determined Allowed Paid Due
2 55,432.18 55,432.18 0.00 0.00 0.00
3 57,752.18 57,752.18 0.00 0.00 0.00
6 56,053.54 56,053.54 0.00 0.00 0.00
7 43,168.35 43,168.35 0.00 0.00 0.00
8 14,005.04 14,005.04 0.00 0.00 0.00
14 11,010.54 11,010.54 0.00 0.00 0.00
15 24,448.68 24 .448.68 0.00 0.00 0.00
16 17,762.85 17,762.85 0.00 0.00 0.00
17 27,221.53 27,221.53 0.00 0.00 0.00
18 11,136.19 11,136.19 0.00 0.00 0.00
19 11,210.35 11,210.35 0.00 0.00 0.00
21 85,866.82 85,866.82 0.00 0.00 0.00
22 11,210.31 11,210.31 0.00 0.00 0.00
33 2,374.87 2,374.87 0.00 0.00 0.00
428.653.43 428.653.43 0.00 0.00 0.00

IDENTIFICATION OF SECURED PARTIES AFFECTED:

Claim
No.

QN WO

14
15
16
17
18
19
21
22
33

Claim
Name of Creditor No.
Paccar Financial Corp.
Paccar Financial Corp.
Associates Commercial
Corporation
Associates Commercial Corp.
ORIX Credit Alliance, Inc.
County of Henderson, et al
Lomas Mortgage
NationsBank
GMAC
GMAC
Orix Credit Alliance
Associates Commercial Corp.
Orix Credit Alliance
County of Henderson et al

Name of Creditor




FILED UNSECURED CLAIMS TOTAL: $ 184,416.81

SUBORDINATED UNSECURED CLAIMS: $ 0.00




Printed; 08/17/99 09:39 AM

Claims Register

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

Case: 95-61034 WINDHAM, TOMMY

Claim Date Claim
Number  Filed Type

Claimant Name /
(Category, Priority)

05/13/97 Admin Ch. 7

05/13/97 Admin Ch. 7

1 08/23/95 Unsecured

2 08/25/95 Secured

Claim Memo:

Claim Memo:
4 09/11/95 Unsecured

5 09/11/95 Unsecured

Claim Memo:

6 09/05/95 Secured

Claim Memo:

7 0915/95 Secured

Claim Memo:

Bob Anderson

Century Plaza, Suite 412
911 N.W. Loop 281
Longview, TX 75604

(EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7), 200)
Bob Anderson N
Century Plaza, Suite 412

911 N.W. Loop 281
Longview, TX 75604

(FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7), 200)

Mercedes-Benz Credit Corp.

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Paccar Financial Corp.

(SECURED, 100)

Secured by property not administered by Trustee.

Paccar Financial Cor
(SECURED, 100)

Secured by property not administered by Trustee.

Interstate Billing Svc.

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Interstate Billing Svc.

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Dupliate of #4.
Associates Commercial Corporation

(SECURED, 100)

Secured by property not administered by Trustee.

~ Associates Commercial Corp.

(SECURED, 100)

Secured by property not administered by Trustee.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

Page: 1

Amount Amount
Filed Allowed
$883.05 $883.05
$402.58 $402.58
$81,709.64 $81,709.64
$55,432.18 ~$0.00
$57,752.18 $0.00
$600.00 $600.00
$600.00 © $0.00
$56,053.54 ©$0.00
$43,168.35 $0.00



Printed: 08/17/99 09:39 AM

Claims Register

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

Case: 95-61034 WINDHAM, TOMMY

Claim Date Claim
Number  Filed Type

Claimant Name /
(Category, Priority)

8 09/21/95 Secured

Claim Memo:

9 10/06/95 Unsecured
10 10/10/95 Unsecured
11 10/27/95 Unsecured

12 11/13/95 Unsecured

13 11/24/95 Unsecured

14 12/22/95 Secured

Claim Memo:

15 01/12/96 Secured

Claim Memo:

16 03/12/96 Secured

Claim Memo:

17 03/25/96 Secured

Claim Memo:

18 03/25/96 Secured

Claim Memo:

Texaco Refining and Marketing, Inc.

CRIX Credit Alliance, Inc.

(SECURED, 100)

Secured by property not administered by Trustee.

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
Fidelity National Bank - Visa

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
Bank One, Dayton, NA -
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
MBNA America S
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Associates Commerciap Corp.

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

Cbuﬁ'ty'éf Henderson, etal

(SECURED, 100)

Secured by property not administered by Trustee.

Lomas Mortgage

(SECURED, 100)

Secured by property not administered by Trustee.

NationsBank

(SECURED, 100)

Secured by property not administered by Trustee.

GMAC
(SECURED, 100)

Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
GMAC -

(SECURED, 100)

Secured by property not administered by Trustee.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

Page: 2

Amount Amount
Filed Allowed
$14,005.04 $0.00
$1,060.98 $1,060.98
$9,012.02 $9,012.02
$860.33 © $860.33
$5,935.84 $5.935.84
$45,221.04 $45,221.04
$11,010.54 $0.00
$24,448 68 ~ $0.00
$17,762.85 $0.00
$27,221.53 © $0.00
$11136.19 $0.00



Printed: 08/17/99 09:39 AM

Case: 95-61034

Claims Register

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

WINDHAM, TOMMY

Claim Date Claim Claimant Name /
Number Filed Type (Category, Priority)
19 06/07/96 Secured Orix Credit Alliance
(SECURED, 100)
Claim Memo:  Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
20 06/27/96 Priority County of Henderson, etal
(PRIOR. TAX CLAIMS, 560)
Claim Memo:  Amended by Claim #25.
21 07/19/96 Secured Associates Commercial Corp.
(SECURED, 100)
Claim Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
22 08/19/96 Secured Orix Credit Alliance
(SECURED, 100)
Claim Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
23 08/22/96 Unsecured  Bank One, Dayton, NA.
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
24 1015/96 Unsecured  Orix Credit Alliance, Inc. -
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
25 11/07/96 Priority County of Henderson et al -
(PRIOR. TAX CLAIMS, 560)
Claim Memo:  Amends #20.
26 11/07/96  Priority County of Henderson et al -
(PRIOR. TAX CLAIMS, 560)
27 03/31/97 Unsecured MBNA America
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)
28 06/03/97 Admin Ch. 7 United States Trustee -
(U.S. TRUSTEE’S OFFICE, 200)
29 06/11/97 Unsecured  Clifford R. Haynes, MD

(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

(") Denotes objection to Amount Filed

Page: 3

Amount Amount
Filed Allowed
$11.210.35 $0.00
$6,633.97 $0.00
$85,866.82 ~ $0.00
$11,210.31 $0.00
$881.34 $881.34
$11,210.31 $11,210.31
$3,614.90 $3,614.90
$6,483.64 $6,483.64
$5,945.34 $5,945.34
$1,250.00 $1,250.00
$157.00 $157.00



Printed: 08/17/99 09:39 AM

Case: 95-61034

Claims Register

Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)

WINDHAM, TOMMY

Claim Date Claim Claimant Name /
Number Filed Type (Category, Priority)

30 06/11/97 Unsecured Orix Credit Alliance, Inc.
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

31 06/19/97 Unsecured  Bank One, Dayton, NA'
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

32 07/14/97 Unsecured Fidelty National Bank - o
(UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS, 610)

33 06/30/97 Secured County of Henderson et al -
(SECURED, 100)

Claim Memo:

34 06/30/97 Admin Ch. 11

Claim Memo:

Secured by property not administered by Trustee.

C'o'unty of Hendersan, et al

(MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSES (CH11), 300)

Secured by property not administered by Trustee.

Case Total:

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed

Page: 4

Amount Amount
Filed Allowed
$11,210.31 $11,210.31
$882.71 $882.71
$9,129.95 $9,129.95
$2,374.87 $0.00
$6,509.52 $6,509.52
$638,847.90 $202,960.50



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: §
§
TOMMY WINDHAM §
§
DEBTOR §

CASE NO. 95-61034

CHAPTER 7

TRUSTEE'S REPORT OF PROPOSED FINAL DISTRIBUTIONS

The undersigned Trustee of the estate hereby submits to the Court and to the United States Trustee
this Report of Proposed Final Distributions.

1. The Court has entered orders which have become final, and which dispose of all objections to
claims, all objections to the Trustee's Final Report, all applications for compensation, and all other
matters which must be determined by the Court before final distribution can be made.

2. The Trustee proposes to make final distribution of the funds of the estate as follows, and will make
such distribution unless written objection thereto is made, filed and served on the Trustee and on the

United States Trustee.

BALANCE ON HAND

ADMINISTRATIVE EXPENSES
TO BE PAID * (NOTE)

SECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID
*(NOTE)

PRIORITY CLAIMS TO BE PAID
* (NOTE)

UNSECURED CLAIMS TO BE PAID
* (NOTE)

OTHER DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE
PAID * (NOTE)

$ 1,610.32

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

$ 1,610.32



7. TOTAL DISTRIBUTIONS TO BE MADE $ 1,610.32
(SUM OF LINES 2 THROUGH 6)

8. ZERO BALANCE AFTER ALL DISTRIBUTIONS -0-
(LINE 1 LESS LINE 7)

* (SEE ATTACHED SCHEDULE OF PAYEES AND AMOUNTS)

puer 1777 ﬁ,(

Bob Anderson, Trustee



Printed: 08/17/99 09:42 AM Claims Distribution Register Page: 1
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 95-61034 - WINDHAM, TOMMY
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
Claim Type: Secured
Priority: 100 Percent Paid: 100.00000
2 08/25/95 Paccar Financial Corp. 55,432.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category: SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
3 08/25/95 Paccar Financial Corp. 57,752.18 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
6 09/05/95 Associates Commercial 56,053.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Corporation
Category: SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
7 09/15/95 Associates Commercial Corp. 43,168.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
8 09/21/95 ORIX Credit Alliance, Inc. 14,005.04 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
14 12/22/95 County of Henderson, et al 11,010.54 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category: SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
15 01/12/96 Lomas Mortgage 2444868 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
16 03/12/96 NationsBank 17,762.85 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 08/17/99 09:42 AM Claims Distribution Register Page: 2
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 95-61034 - WINDHAM, TOMMY
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
17 03/25/96 GMAC 27,221.53 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category: SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
18 03/25/96 GMAC 11,136.19 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
18 06/07/96 Orix Credit Alliance 11,210.35 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
21 07/19/96 Associates Commercial Corp. 85,866.82 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
22 08/19/96 Orix Credit Alliance 11,210.31 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
33 06/30/97 County of Henderson et al 2,374.87 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category:  SECURED
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
Total for Priority 100 : $428,653.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Total for Type Secured: $428,653.43 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00 $0.00
Claim Type: Admin Ch. 7
Priority: 200 Percent Paid: 63.50769
05/13/97 Bob Anderson 402.58 402.58 0.00 402.58 255.67

Century Plaza, Suite 412

911 N.W. Loop 281

Longview, TX 75604

Category: FEES-TRUSTEE (CH7)

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 08/17/99 09:42 AM Claims Distribution Register Page: 3
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 95-61034 - WINDHAM, TOMMY
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
05/13/97 Bob Anderson 883.05 883.05 0.00 883.05 560.80
Century Plaza, Suite 412
911 N.W. Loop 281
Longview, TX 75604
Category:  EXP.-TRUSTEE (CH7)
28 06/03/97 United States Trustee 1,250.00 1,250.00 0.00 1,250.00 793.85
Category:  U.S. TRUSTEE'S OFFICE
Total for Priority 200 : $2,535.63 $2,535.63 $0.00 $2,535.63 $1,610.32
Total for Type Admin Ch. 7: $2,535.63 $2,535.63 $0.00 $2,535.63 $1,610.32
Claim Type: Admin Ch. 11
Priority: 300 Percent Paid:  0.00000
34 06/30/97 County of Henderson, et al 6,509.52 6,509.52 0.00 6,509.52 0.00
Category:  MISCELLANEOQUS EXPENSES (CH11)
Memo: Secured by property not administered by Trustee.
Claim Type: Priority
Priority: 560 Percent Paid:  0.00000
20 06/27/96 County of Henderson, et al 6,633.97 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category: PRIOR. TAX CLAIMS
Memo: Amended by Claim #25.
25 11/07/96 County of Henderson et al 3,614.90 3,614.90 0.00 3,614.90 0.00
Category:  PRIOR. TAX CLAIMS
Memo: Amends #20.
26 11/07/96 County of Henderson et al 6,483.64 6,483.64 0.00 6,483.64 0.00
Category:  PRIOR. TAX CLAIMS
Total for Priority 560 : $16,732.51 $10,098.54 $0.00 $10,098.54 $0.00
Total for Type Priority : $16,732.51 $10,098.54 $0.00 $10,098.54 $0.00

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 08/17/99 09:42 AM Claims Distribution Register Page: 4
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 95-61034 - WINDHAM, TOMMY
Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed
Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment
Claim Type: Unsecured
Priority: 610 Percent Paid:  0.00000
1 08/23/95 Mercedes-Benz Credit Corp. 81,709.64 81,709.64 0.00 81,709.64 0.00
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
4 09/11/95 Interstate Billing Svc. 600.00 600.00 0.00 600.00 0.00
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
5 09/11/95 Interstate Billing Svc. 600.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Category: UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
Memo: Dupliate of #4.
9 10/06/95 Texaco Refining and Marketing, 1,060.98 1,060.98 0.00 1,060.98 0.00
Inc.
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
10 10/10/95 Fidelity National Bank - Visa 9,012.02 9,012.02 0.00 9,012.02 0.00
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
11 10/27/95 Bank One, Dayton, NA 860.33 860.33 0.00 860.33 0.00
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
12 11/13/95 MBNA America 5,935.84 5,035.84 0.00 5,935.84 0.00
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
13 11/24/95 Associates Commerciap Corp. 45,221.04 45221.04 0.00 45,221.04 0.00
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS
23 08/22/96 Bank One, Dayton, N.A. 881.34 881.34 0.00 881.34 0.00

Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



Printed: 08/17/99 09:42 AM Claims Distribution Register Page: 5
Trustee: Bob Anderson (631490)
Case: 95-61034 - WINDHAM, TOMMY

Amount Amount Paid Claim Proposed

Claim # Date Claimant Filed Allowed to Date Balance Payment

24 10/15/96 Orix Credit Alliance, Inc. 11,210.31 11,210.31 0.00 11,210.31 0.00
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS

27 03/31/97 MBNA America 5,945.34 5,945.34 0.00 5,945.34 0.00
Category: UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS

29 06/11/97 Clifford R. Haynes, MD 157.00 157.00 0.00 157.00 0.00
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS

30 06/11/97 Orix Credit Alliance, Inc. 11,210.31 11,210.31 0.00 11,210.31 0.00
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS

31 06/19/97 Bank One, Dayton, NA 882.71 882.71 0.00 882.71 0.00
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS

32 07/14/97 Fidelty National Bank 9,129.95 9,129.95 0.00 9,129.95 0.00
Category:  UNSEC. TIMELY FILED CLAIMS

Total for Priority 610 : $184,416.81 $183,816.81 $0.00 $183,816.81 $6.00

Total for Type Unsecured: $184,416.81 $183,816.81 $0.00 $183,816.81 $0.00

Total for Case : $638,847.90 $202,960.50 $0.00  $202,960.50 $1,610.32

(*) Denotes objection to Amount Filed



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
TYLER DIVISION

IN RE: TOMMY WINDHAM / BANKRUPTCY CASE: 95-6’,1@33%{9

/ } 1G4, %15
/ CHAPTER 7 RS

I - Ty

BLE T
NOTICE OF FILING OF FINAL REPORT OF TRUSTEE. )
APPLICATION FOR COMPENSATION AND PROPOSED DISTRIBUTIONS. "

NOTICE IS GIVEN that the Trustee’s Final Report and Account, report of Proposed Final Distribution
and Applications for Compensation have been filed. These documents are available for public inspection
at the office of the Bankruptcy Clerk, 200 E. Ferguson, Tyler, Texas 75702, or at the trustee’s office
whose name and address is as follows:

BOB ANDERSON 911 N.W. LOOP 28], SUITE 412 LONGVIEW, TEXAS 75604

The following Applications for Compensation have been filed:

Applicants Fees Requested Expenses Requested
BOB ANDERSON 402.58 883.05

Trustee

BOB ANDERSON 0.00 0.00

Attorney for Trustee

U. S. Bankruptcy Court 0.00

The trustee’s account shows:
Total Receipts Total Disbursements Balance

$4610.32 $ 3000.00 $1610.32

$.0.00 > general unsecured claims have been allowed in the amount of § 183816.81 .
The debtor has/has not been discharged.

Written objections to the Final Report, Application for Compensation and/or proposed Distributions
must be filed with the Clerk of the Court and served on the trustee at the above mentioned address within
20 days from the date of this notice. If no objections are filed, the Court may consider the Report and
Applications without hearing. If objections are filed, a hearing will be held on

at

Date: JAMES D. TOKOPH, Clerk of Court

By:

Deputy Clerk



IN THE UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

TYLER DIVISION
IN RE: §
§ CASE NO. 95-61034
TOMMY WINDHAM §
§ CHAPTER 7
DEBTOR §

ORDER APPROVING TRUSTEE'S FINAL REPORT
AND ALLOWING COMPENSATION

The Trustee has filed a Final Report along with applications for compensation and a Report of
Proposed Distribution. Notice of the filing of such report and applications were given to the creditors in
this proceeding and any objections, if filed, have been resolved. After having reviewed said report and

applications, it is hereby ordered that:
1. The Trustee's Final Report and Account is approved.

2. Bob Anderson, the Trustee is allowed compensation of $402.58 of which $0.00 has
previously been paid.

3. Bob Anderson, the Trustee is allowed reimbursement of expenses of $883.05 of which
$0.00 has previously been paid.

Date:

United States Bankruptcy Judge



